

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN.

CHAP. 53

Chapter 51.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Adjutant General. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 26; relating to the adjutant general, amended. Section twenty-six of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby further amended by striking out the words "twenty-five hundred" in the second line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof 'four thousand' so that said section as amended will read as follows:

'Sec. 26. Salary four thousand dollars. The adjutant general shall receive an annual salary of four thousand dollars; he shall receive no other fee, emolument or perquisite.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 52.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds for Knox County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the eighth paragraph thereof after the words "register of deeds" the words "seven hundred and eighty dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'nine hundred and thirty-six dollars,' so that said paragraph, as amended, insofar as it relates to clerk hire in the office of the register of deeds of Knox county, shall read as follows:

Clerk hire in the office of register of deeds in Knox county increased. 'for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, nine hundred and thirtysix dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 53.

An Act Relating to the Protection of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 64, sec. 58; P. L., 1917, c. 176; relating to persons maintaining homes for children; further amended. Section fifty-eight of chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and seventy-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby

40

CLERK HIRE IN KENNEBEC COUNTY.

CHAP. 54

further amended by striking out the words, "conduct or maintain a maternity hospital, or;" and by striking out in the ninth line thereof the words, "state board of charities and corrections," and in the eleventh and twelfth lines thereof the words, "state board of charities and corrections," and inserting in place thereof the words, 'department of public welfare,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 58. Must have license from department of public welfare. No person, firm, corporation or association shall conduct or maintain a boarding house or home for three or more children under sixteen years of age, unattended by parents or guardian, excepting children related to such persons by blood or marriage, or who have been legally adopted by such persons, or engage in, or assist in conducting a business of placing out or finding homes or otherwise disposing of children under sixteen years of age, without having in full force a written license therefor from the department of public welfare; provided, that nothing in this section shall apply to any institution, which is or shall come under the supervision of the department of public welfare by the provisions of chapter one hundred and forty-seven.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 54.

An Act Relating to Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate for Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Paragraph seven of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out all of line three of said paragraph in so far as it relates to clerks in the office of register of probate, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twenty-one hundred dollars and said sum shall cover the cost of indexing all documents, papers and records of his office,' so that said paragraph of said section, in so far as it relates to clerks in office of register of probate as amended, shall read as follows:

Kennebec county increased. 'for clerks in the office of the register of probate, twenty-one hundred dollars and said sum shall cover the cost of indexing all documents, papers and records of his office.'

Approved March 15, 1929.